
PUC FM050 (Rev. 8/25/11)

e-FILING REPORT COVER SHEET

REPORT NAME: Solar Photovaltaic Pilot Program Resource Value Report

COMPANY NAME: Idaho Power Company

DOES REPORT CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION? No  Yes
If yes, please submit only the cover letter electronically.  Submit confidential information 

as directed OAR 860-001-0070 or the terms of an applicable protective order.

If known, please select designation:  RE (Electric)  RG (Gas)  RW (Water)  

RO (Other)

Report is required by: OAR 860-084-0370(1)
Statute
Order 12-396
Other

Is this report associated with a specific docket/case?  No Yes
If Yes, enter docket number: UM 1559

Key words:  

If known, please select the PUC Section to which the report should be directed:

Corporate Analysis and Water Regulation

Economic and Policy Analysis

Electric and Natural Gas Revenue Requirements

Electric Rates and Planning

Natural Gas Rates and Planning

Utility Safety, Reliability & Security

Administrative Hearings Division

Consumer Services Section

PLEASE NOTE:  Do NOT use this form or e-filing with the PUC Filing Center for:
 Annual Fee Statement form and payment remittance or 
 OUS or RSPF Surcharge form or surcharge remittance or
 Any other Telecommunications Reporting or
 Any daily safety or safety incident reports or 
 Accident reports required by ORS 654.715.



LISA D. NORDSTROM 
Lead Counsel 
Inordstrom@idahopower.com 

November 1, 2012 

QltwtO 
~POWER® 

An IDACORP Company 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL 

Attention: Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148 

Re: UM 1559 
Investigation into the Appropriate Calculation of Resource Value for Solar 
Photovoltaic (PV) Systems 

Dear Filing Center: 

Enclosed for filing in Docket UM 1559 are an original and one copy of Idaho 
Power Company's Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Program Resource Value Report. A copy of 
this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the 
Certificate of Service. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

LDN:csb 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

~j) "1(D'I-~ 
Lisa D. Nordstrom 

1221 W. Idaho St. (83702) 

P.O. Box 70 

Boise, ID 83707 



1 

2 

3 

4 In the Matter of 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

UM 1559 

5 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR 

PHOTOVOL TAlC PILOT PROGRAM 
RESOURCE VALUE REPORT 

6 
Investigation into the Appropriate 

7 Calculation of Resource Value for Solar 
Photovoltaic (PV) Systems. 

8 

9 I. INTRODUCTION 

10 In compliance with Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission") Order No. 

11 12-396, Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "Company") files this report as directed in 

12 that Order to meet the November 1, 2012, filing requirement set forth in OAR 860-084-

13 0370(1). 

14 II. REPORT 

15 As directed in Docket UM 1559, Order No. 12-396, Idaho Power calculated the 

16 Company's estimate of the 15-year levelized "resource value" of the electricity delivered by 

17 Solar Photovoltaic ("SPV") systems in the Oregon SPV Pilot Program as follows: 

18 Order No. 12-396 directs the utilities to report the SPV resource value based on the 

19 following three methodologies: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The standard avoided cost methodology (with none of the 
proposed adjustments); 

The renewable avoided cost methodology (with none of 
the proposed adjustments); and 

An IRP modeling methodology to calculate the energy 
value of solar systems based on the incremental addition 
of 20 megawatts of solar capacity (showing system cost 
differences hourly and monthly peak and off-peak). The 
utility shall also calculate the corresponding capacity value 
using the effective load carrying capability method. 

26 Order No. 12-396, pp. 4-5. 

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR PHOTOVOL TAlC 
PILOT PROGRAM RESOURCE VALUE REPORT 

Idaho Power Company 
1221 West Idaho Street 

Boise, Idaho 83702 



1 1. Standard Avoided Cost Methodology ($62.57IMegawatt-Hour C'MWh"J). 

2 Idaho Power calculated the resource value using the standard avoided cost methodology 

3 from the Company's tariff Schedule 85 (Idaho Power's Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act 

4 of 1978 schedule). These prices were updated this year and approved by the Commission 

5 in Order No. 12-146. Idaho Power previously provided in this docket (UM 1559) the 15-

6 year levelized resource value of an Spy project based on the Schedule 85 energy prices. 

7 The 15-year levelized resource value of energy and capacity is $62.57/MWh as shown on 

8 Attachment 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

9 2. Renewable Avoided Cost Methodology ($O.OOIMWh). Idaho Power has 

10 not been required to calculate and file a renewable avoided cost price because Idaho 

11 Power has no current Renewable Portfolio Standard to meet under ORS 469.A055 until 

12 2025. Consequently, the renewable avoided cost for Idaho Power in Oregon is $0.00. 

13 However, should the Commission desire that Idaho Power make the required assumptions 

14 to calculate a hypothetical renewable avoided cost number to report a Spy resource value, 

15 the Company requests that it be given additional time to determine how such a rate would 

16 be calculated and to develop this methodology to produce a number. 

17 As identified in Idaho Power's 2011 Integrated Resource Plan ("lRp JI
), the next 

18 planned renewable resource addition is a geothermal plant in 2021. Because this resource 

19 is identified in the second 1 O-year period of the IRP, as part of the long-term future planning 

20 and not part of the near-term action plan, the actual development of a geothermal resource 

21 in 2021 is somewhat speculative. In addition, the costs assumed to be applicable to a 

22 geothermal resource in year 2021 are future estimates. With the next planned renewable 

23 resource from Idaho Power's IRP being in 2021, Idaho Power would be in a resource 

24 sufficient position for the majority of years applicable to a 15-year levelized resource value 

25 for the SPY program. Consequently, during the resource sufficiency period, the market-

26 based rate would likely be a close approximation for this number. 

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC 
PILOT PROGRAM RESOURCE VALUE REPORT 

Idaho Power Com pany 
1221 West Idaho Street 

Boise, Idaho 83702 



1 3. IRP Methodology ($48.35IMWh). Idaho Power performed this calculation 

2 using the Company's IRP methodology based on a 20 megawatt SPV project. The avoided 

3 energy resource value is derived from Idaho Power's AURORAxmp® power supply 

4 planning model, which estimates the 15-year levelized energy cost to be $36.30/MWh. 

5 As directed by Order No. 12-396, the effective load carrying capability ("ELCC") 

6 method was used to estimate the capacity resource value. Idaho Power has not previously 

7 used the ELCC method in any of its power supply planning operations. However, Idaho 

8 Power's calculation resulted in an ELCC of 35 percent, which was applied to the estimated 

9 avoided capacity cost of a simple-cycle combustion turbine. The estimated 15-year 

10 levelized capacity resource value is $12.05/MWh. The requested "system cost differences 

11 hourly and monthly peak and off-peak" results in reporting 8,760 different hourly values for 

12 each of the 15 years. This information is not being provided with this report because of its 

13 voluminous nature. Upon request, the hourly values can be provided electronically if 

14 required. 

15 When the energy and capacity estimated resource values are combined, the total 15-

16 year levelized SPV resource value using the IRP methodology, as directed, is estimated to 

17 be $48.35/MWh as shown on Attachment 2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

18 this reference. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Page 3 -

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of November 2012. 

IDAHO POWER COMPANY 

~ f)?k~ :n1736:L 
Lisa D. NordstrClm 
Donovan E. Walker 
Attorneys for Idaho Power Company 

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR PHOTOVOL TAlC 
PILOT PROGRAM RESOURCE VALUE REPORT 

Idaho Power Com pany 
1221 West Idaho Street 

Boise, Idaho 83702 



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in 

3 Docket UM 1559 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below bye-mail 

4 and/or first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) 

5 indicated below. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Page 4 -

J. Richard George 
Portland General Electric Company 
richard . george@pgn.com 

Robert Jenks 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
bob@oregoncub.org 

OPUC Dockets 
Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon 
dockets@oregoncub.org 

Judy Barnes 
Oregonians for Renewable Energy 
Policy 
jbarnes@hevanet.com 

Renee M. France 
Oregon Department of Justice 
renee.m.france@doLstate.or.us 

Glenn Montgomery 
Oregon Solar Energy Industries 
Assoc. 
glenn@oseia.org 

Vijay A. Satyal 
Oregon Department of Energy 
Vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us 

Ryan Flynn 
PacifiCorp DBA Pacific Power 
Rya n. flynn@pacificorp.com 

Philip H. Carver 
Public Utility Commission 
Phil.carver@state.or.us 

Jay Tinker 
Portland General Electric Company 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

G. Catriona McCracken 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
catriona@oregoncub.org 

Kathleen Newman 
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy 
kathleenoipl@frontier.com 
k.a.newman@frontier.com 

Mark Pete Pengilly 
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy 
mpengilly@gmail.com 

John W. Stephens 
Esler Stephens & Buckley 
Stephens@eslerstephens.com 
mec@eslerstephens.com 

Matt Hale 
Oregon Department of Energy 
matt.hale@state.or.us 

Bruce Griswold 
Pacific Power 
Bruce.griswold@pacificorp.com 

Oregon Dockets 
PacifiCorp DBA Pacific Power 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 

Megan Walseth Decker 
Renewable Northwest Project 
megan@rnp.org 

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR PHOTOVOL TAlC 
PILOT PROGRAM RESOURCE VALUE REPORT 

Idaho Power Company 
1221 West Idaho Street 

Boise, Idaho 83702 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Page 5 -

Stephanie Andrus 
PUC Staff 
Department of Justice 
Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 

Dockets 
McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC 
dockets@mcd-Iaw.com 

DATED: November 1, 2012 

Adam Lowney 
McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC 
adam@mcd-Iaw.com 

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC 
PILOT PROGRAM RESOURCE VALUE REPORT 

Idaho Power Company 
1221 West Idaho Street 

Boise, Idaho 83702 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Attachment 1
Oregon Standard Avoided Cost



Standard Avoided Cost Methodology (Idaho Power tariff Schedule 85)

Idaho Power Company

Oregon Schedule 85

Cogeneration and Small Power Production Standard Contract Rates

April 25, 2012

Discount Rate (2011 IRP) 7.00%

Year

Capacity Cost Fuel Cost (Energy)

($/MWh) ($/MWh)

2013 Resource 
Sufficiency Period 

(2013-2015)

$31.14

2014 $37.00

2015 $40.00

2016 $13.56 $44.41

2017 $13.97 $46.73

2018 $14.39 $49.33

2019 $14.82 $51.93

2020 $15.26 $54.68

2021 $15.72 $57.64

2022 $16.20 $60.81

2023 $16.68 $64.05

2024 $17.18 $67.50

2025 $17.70 $71.25

2026 $18.23 $74.99

2027 $18.77 $79.08 Total

15-year levelized $11.15 $51.42 $62.57

Idaho Power/SPV Report 
                      Page 1 of 1

Attachment 1



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Attachment 2
IRP Methodology with ELCC Capacity



IR
P

 M
e

th
o

d
o

lo
gy

 w
it

h
 E

LC
C

 f
o

r 
C

ap
ac

it
y 

C
o

st

Id
ah

o
 P

o
w

e
r 

C
o

m
p

an
y

C
o

ge
n

e
ra

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 S
m

al
l P

o
w

e
r 

P
ro

d
u

ct
io

n

U
M

 1
5

5
9

 -
R

e
so

u
rc

e
 V

al
u

at
io

n
N

o
ve

m
b

e
r 

1
, 2

0
1

2

2
0

 M
W

 S
o

la
r 

P
h

o
to

vo
lt

ai
c 

P
ro

je
ct

A
n

n
u

al
 A

ve
ra

ge
 R

e
so

u
rc

e
 V

al
u

e
 a

n
d

 1
5

 y
e

ar
 L

e
ve

liz
e

d
 V

al
u

e

7
.0

0
%

 D
is

co
u

n
t 

R
at

e

En
e

rg
y 

P
ay

m
e

n
t

C
ap

ac
it

y 
P

ay
m

e
n

t 
(E

LC
C

 
M

e
th

o
d

)
To

ta
l 

Es
ti

m
at

ed
 E

n
er

gy
 

P
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
 (

M
W

h
)

En
er

gy
 P

ay
m

en
t

C
al

cu
la

te
d

 
($

/M
W

h
)

C
ap

ac
it

y 
P

ay
m

en
t

C
al

cu
la

te
d

 
($

/M
W

h
)

To
ta

l
C

al
cu

la
te

d
 

($
/M

W
h

)

2
0

1
3

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,1

3
4

,2
5

6
.0

6
$

2
8

.6
0

R
es

o
u

rc
e 

Su
ff

ic
ie

n
cy

 P
er

io
d

 
(2

0
1

3
-2

0
1

5
)

$
0

.0
0

$
1

,1
3

4
,2

5
6

.0
6

$
2

8
.6

0

2
0

1
4

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,1

4
4

,9
9

0
.2

5
$

2
8

.8
7

$
0

.0
0

$
1

,1
4

4
,9

9
0

.2
5

$
2

8
.8

7

2
0

1
5

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,2

1
2

,0
2

1
.7

8
$

3
0

.5
6

$
0

.0
0

$
1

,2
1

2
,0

2
1

.7
8

$
3

0
.5

6

2
0

1
6

3
9

,7
8

1
$

1
,2

5
4

,9
3

9
.5

2
$

3
1

.5
5

$
3

6
0

,4
7

1
.7

2
$

9
.0

6
$

1
,6

1
5

,4
1

1
.2

4
$

4
0

.6
1

2
0

1
7

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,3

0
5

,4
2

4
.0

9
$

3
2

.9
1

$
7

0
7

,6
0

5
.7

6
$

1
7

.8
4

$
2

,0
1

3
,0

2
9

.8
5

$
5

0
.7

5

2
0

1
8

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,3

4
8

,7
7

5
.2

0
$

3
4

.0
1

$
7

0
8

,7
9

5
.6

8
$

1
7

.8
7

$
2

,0
5

7
,5

7
0

.8
8

$
5

1
.8

8

2
0

1
9

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,3

9
2

,8
4

3
.6

1
$

3
5

.1
2

$
7

0
9

,9
8

5
.6

0
$

1
7

.9
0

$
2

,1
0

2
,8

2
9

.2
1

$
5

3
.0

2

2
0

2
0

3
9

,7
8

1
$

1
,4

6
8

,1
8

2
.4

4
$

3
6

.9
1

$
7

1
2

,4
7

7
.7

1
$

1
7

.9
1

$
2

,1
8

0
,6

6
0

.1
5

$
5

4
.8

2

2
0

2
1

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,5

2
6

,3
3

8
.1

9
$

3
8

.4
8

$
7

1
2

,7
6

2
.0

8
$

1
7

.9
7

$
2

,2
3

9
,1

0
0

.2
7

$
5

6
.4

5

2
0

2
2

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,6

5
5

,5
5

4
.9

4
$

4
1

.7
4

$
7

1
3

,9
5

2
.0

0
$

1
8

.0
0

$
2

,3
6

9
,5

0
6

.9
4

$
5

9
.7

4

2
0

2
3

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,7

5
2

,0
4

8
.6

7
$

4
4

.1
7

$
7

1
5

,5
3

8
.5

6
$

1
8

.0
4

$
2

,4
6

7
,5

8
7

.2
3

$
6

2
.2

1

2
0

2
4

3
9

,7
8

1
$

1
,7

8
9

,6
7

8
.3

8
$

4
4

.9
9

$
7

1
8

,0
4

7
.0

5
$

1
8

.0
5

$
2

,5
0

7
,7

2
5

.4
3

$
6

3
.0

4

2
0

2
5

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,8

3
2

,7
2

6
.3

3
$

4
6

.2
1

$
7

1
8

,3
1

5
.0

4
$

1
8

.1
1

$
2

,5
5

1
,0

4
1

.3
7

$
6

4
.3

2

2
0

2
6

3
9

,6
6

4
$

1
,9

4
5

,1
2

6
.1

4
$

4
9

.0
4

$
7

1
9

,9
0

1
.6

0
$

1
8

.1
5

$
2

,6
6

5
,0

2
7

.7
4

$
6

7
.1

9

2
0

2
7

3
9

,6
6

4
$

2
,0

6
9

,7
3

1
.3

3
$

5
2

.1
8

$
7

2
1

,4
8

8
.1

6
$

1
8

.1
9

$
2

,7
9

1
,2

1
9

.4
9

$
7

0
.3

7

1
5

-y
e

ar
 L

e
ve

liz
e

d
 (

$
/M

W
h

)
$

3
6

.3
0

 
$

1
2

.0
5

 
$

4
8

.3
5

 

Idaho Power/SPV Report 
                      Page 1 of 1

Attachment 2


