e-FILING REPORT COVER SHEET

REPORT NAME:	Solar Photova	ltaic Pilot Program Resource Value Report
COMPANY NAME:	Idaho Power (Company
If yes, please s	submit only the	DENTIAL INFORMATION? No Yes cover letter electronically. Submit confidential information the terms of an applicable protective order.
If known, please selec	et designation:	RE (Electric) RG (Gas) RW (Water)
		RO (Other)
Report is required by:		860-084-0370(1)
	Statute Order Other	12-396
Is this report associated If Yes, enter d		
Key words:		
If known, please selec	et the PUC Sec	tion to which the report should be directed:
Corporate .	Analysis and V	Vater Regulation
Economic	and Policy Ana	alysis
Electric an	d Natural Gas	Revenue Requirements
Electric Ra	ites and Planni	ng
☐ Natural Ga	s Rates and Pla	anning
Utility Safe	ety, Reliability	& Security
Administra	ative Hearings	Division
Consumer	Services Section	on

PLEASE NOTE: Do NOT use this form or e-filing with the PUC Filing Center for:

- Annual Fee Statement form and payment remittance or
- OUS or RSPF Surcharge form or surcharge remittance or
- Any other Telecommunications Reporting or
- Any daily safety or safety incident reports or
- Accident reports required by ORS 654.715.



LISA D. NORDSTROM
Lead Counsel
Inordstrom@idahopower.com

November 1, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Re: UM 1559

Investigation into the Appropriate Calculation of Resource Value for Solar

Photovoltaic (PV) Systems

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UM 1559 are an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company's Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Program Resource Value Report. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Lisa D. Nordstrom

LDN:csb Enclosures

1		UTILITY COMMISSION REGON	
2	UM	1559	
3			
4	In the Matter of		
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S SOLAR	
6	Investigation into the Appropriate	PHOTOVOLTAIC PILOT PROGRAM RESOURCE VALUE REPORT	
7	Calculation of Resource Value for Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Systems.		
8			
9	I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>		
10	In compliance with Public Utility Comm	mission of Oregon ("Commission") Order No.	
11	1 12-396, Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "Company") files this report as directed in		
12	that Order to meet the November 1, 2012,	filing requirement set forth in OAR 860-084-	
13	0370(1).		
14	II. <u>RE</u>	PORT	
15	As directed in Docket UM 1559, Ord	ler No. 12-396, Idaho Power calculated the	
16	6 Company's estimate of the 15-year levelized "resource value" of the electricity delivered by		
17	7 Solar Photovoltaic ("SPV") systems in the Oregon SPV Pilot Program as follows:		
18	Order No. 12-396 directs the utilities to report the SPV resource value based on the		
19	following three methodologies:		
20		ost methodology (with none of the	
21	proposed adjustments);		
22	 The renewable avoided the proposed adjustmen 	cost methodology (with none of ts); and	
23	An IRP modeling metrical value of solar systems.	nodology to calculate the energy based on the incremental addition	
24	of 20 megawatts of sol	ar capacity (showing system cost monthly peak and off-peak). The	
25	utility shall also calculate	e the corresponding capacity value carrying capability method.	
26	Order No. 12-396, pp. 4-5.		

1. Standard Avoided Cost Methodology (\$62.57/Megawatt-Hour ("MWh")).

- 2 Idaho Power calculated the resource value using the standard avoided cost methodology
- 3 from the Company's tariff Schedule 85 (Idaho Power's Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act
- 4 of 1978 schedule). These prices were updated this year and approved by the Commission
- 5 in Order No. 12-146. Idaho Power previously provided in this docket (UM 1559) the 15-
- 6 year levelized resource value of an SPV project based on the Schedule 85 energy prices.
- 7 The 15-year levelized resource value of energy and capacity is \$62.57/MWh as shown on
- 8 Attachment 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

1

- 9 **2.** Renewable Avoided Cost Methodology (\$0.00/MWh). Idaho Power has
- 10 not been required to calculate and file a renewable avoided cost price because Idaho
- 11 Power has no current Renewable Portfolio Standard to meet under ORS 469.A055 until
- 12 2025. Consequently, the renewable avoided cost for Idaho Power in Oregon is \$0.00.
- 13 However, should the Commission desire that Idaho Power make the required assumptions
- 14 to calculate a hypothetical renewable avoided cost number to report a SPV resource value,
- 15 the Company requests that it be given additional time to determine how such a rate would
- 16 be calculated and to develop this methodology to produce a number.
- 17 As identified in Idaho Power's 2011 Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP"), the next
- 18 planned renewable resource addition is a geothermal plant in 2021. Because this resource
- 19 is identified in the second 10-year period of the IRP, as part of the long-term future planning
- 20 and not part of the near-term action plan, the actual development of a geothermal resource
- 21 in 2021 is somewhat speculative. In addition, the costs assumed to be applicable to a
- 22 geothermal resource in year 2021 are future estimates. With the next planned renewable
- 23 resource from Idaho Power's IRP being in 2021, Idaho Power would be in a resource
- 24 sufficient position for the majority of years applicable to a 15-year levelized resource value
- 25 for the SPV program. Consequently, during the resource sufficiency period, the market-
- 26 based rate would likely be a close approximation for this number.

1	3. <u>IRP Methodology (\$48.35/MWh)</u> . Idaho Power performed this calculation
2	using the Company's IRP methodology based on a 20 megawatt SPV project. The avoided
3	energy resource value is derived from Idaho Power's AURORAxmp® power supply
4	planning model, which estimates the 15-year levelized energy cost to be \$36.30/MWh.
5	As directed by Order No. 12-396, the effective load carrying capability ("ELCC")
6	method was used to estimate the capacity resource value. Idaho Power has not previously
7	used the ELCC method in any of its power supply planning operations. However, Idaho
8	Power's calculation resulted in an ELCC of 35 percent, which was applied to the estimated
9	avoided capacity cost of a simple-cycle combustion turbine. The estimated 15-year
10	levelized capacity resource value is \$12.05/MWh. The requested "system cost differences
11	hourly and monthly peak and off-peak" results in reporting 8,760 different hourly values for
12	each of the 15 years. This information is not being provided with this report because of its
13	voluminous nature. Upon request, the hourly values can be provided electronically if
14	required.
15	When the energy and capacity estimated resource values are combined, the total 15-
16	year levelized SPV resource value using the IRP methodology, as directed, is estimated to
17	be \$48.35/MWh as shown on Attachment 2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
18	this reference.
19	Respectfully submitted this 1 st day of November 2012.
20	IDAHO POWER COMPANY
21	0 0110 #
22	Lisa D. Nordstrom 05897352
23	Donovan E. Walker Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
24	
25	

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1

1	CERTIFICATE OF	SERVICE	
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket UM 1559 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by e-mail		
4	and/or first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)		
5	indicated below.		
6	or resolute coords	lay Tinker	
7		Portland General Electric Company pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
8		G. Catriona McCracken Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	
9		catriona@oregoncub.org	
10	C. CC Doctors	Kathleen Newman Dregonians for Renewable Energy Policy	
11	dockets@oregoncub.org k	<pre>stathleenoipl@frontier.com c.a.newman@frontier.com</pre>	
12	-		
13	Oregonians for Renewable Energy	Mark Pete Pengilly Dregonians for Renewable Energy Policy mpengilly@gmail.com	
14	jbarnes@hevanet.com		
15		John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley	
16	renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us	Stephens@eslerstephens.com mec@eslerstephens.com	
17			
18	Oregon Solar Energy Industries	Matt Hale Oregon Department of Energy matt.hale@state.or.us	
19			
20		Bruce Griswold Pacific Power	
21		Bruce.griswold@pacificorp.com	
22			
23	PacifiCorp DBA Pacific Power F	Oregon Dockets PacifiCorp DBA Pacific Power	
24		oregondockets@pacificorp.com	
25	Public Utility Commission F	Megan Walseth Decker Renewable Northwest Project megan@rnp.org	
26	i iiii.caiyei@state.oi.us	neganterrip.org	

1	Stephanie Andrus	Adam Lowney
2	PUC Staff Department of Justice	McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC adam@mcd-law.com
3	Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us	
4	Dockets McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC dockets@mcd-law.com	
5	dockets@mcd-law.com	
6	DATED: November 1, 2012	
7		Ohine Rom
8		Christa Bearry, Administrative Assistant
9		Shirista Bodiny, Administrativo Abolotani
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Attachment 1 Oregon Standard Avoided Cost

Attachment 1

Standard Avoided Cost Methodology (Idaho Power tariff Schedule 85)

Idaho Power Company			
Oregon Schedule 85			
Cogeneration and Small Power Production Standard Contract Rates			
	April 25, 2012		
Discount Rate (2011 IRP)	7.00%		
	Capacity Cost	Fuel Cost (Energy)	
<u>Year</u>	<u>(\$/MWh)</u>	<u>(\$/MWh)</u>	
2013	Resource	\$31.14	
2014	Sufficiency Period	\$37.00	
2015	(2013-2015)	\$40.00	
2016	\$13.56	\$44.41	
2017	\$13.97	\$46.73	
2018	\$14.39	\$49.33	
2019	\$14.82	\$51.93	
2020	\$15.26	\$54.68	
2021	\$15.72	\$57.64	
2022	\$16.20	\$60.81	
2023	\$16.68	\$64.05	
2024	\$17.18	\$67.50	
2025	\$17.70	\$71.25	
2026	\$18.23	\$74.99	
<u>2027</u>	<u>\$18.77</u>	<u>\$79.08</u>	<u>Total</u>
15-year levelized	\$11.15	\$51.42	\$62.57

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Attachment 2 IRP Methodology with ELCC Capacity

\$48.35

\$36.30

15-year Levelized (\$/MWh)

IRP Methodology with ELCC for Capacity Cost

Idaho Power Company

Cogeneration and Small Power Production UM 1559 - Resource Valuation

November 1, 2012 20 MW Solar Photovoltaic Project

Annual Average Resource Value and 15 year Levelized Value